

February 02, 2017

Tata Business Support Services Limited

Instruments*	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Long term: Fund based limits	43.00 (revised from Rs. 20 crore)	[ICRA]A+(Stable) reaffirmed
Short term: Non-fund based limits	35.00	[ICRA]A1+ reaffirmed
Commercial Paper Programme	50.00	[ICRA]A1+ reaffirmed

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rating Action

ICRA has reaffirmed the long term rating of [ICRA]A+ (pronounced as ICRA A Plus)¹ assigned to Rs. 43.0 crore² (revised from Rs. 20 crore) cash credit facilities and the short term rating of [ICRA]A1+ assigned to the Rs.35.0 crore non-fund based limits of Tata Business Support Services Limited (TBSS or 'the company'). The outlook on the long term rating is stable. ICRA has also reaffirmed the rating of [ICRA]A1+ to Rs. 50 crore commercial paper programme of TBSS.

Rationale

The reaffirmation of ratings continues to factor in the stable operational and financial performance of TBSS during FY2016 and the strong parentage of the company with Tata Sons Limited (rated [ICRA]AAA(Stable)) and Tata Capital Limited (rated [ICRA]AA+(Stable)/[ICRA]A1+) holding a stake of 95.5% and 4.5% respectively in the company. The ratings continue to take into consideration the diversified operations of company with presence in front end client management services as well as mid/back office and collections business; with a wide presence in over 200 locations across India. The ratings, further, positively factor in the favourable debt-risk profile of the company with low gearing and healthy debt coverage indicators; as well as strong liquidity profile. While the margins of the company have moderated post merger of E- Nxt Financials Limited with TBSS since FY 2015, the company expects an improvement in profitability over the medium term supported by additional business from the international market.

The ratings, however, remain constrained by the moderate operating margins of the company due to higher focus on domestic clients; coupled with relatively high employee costs. In addition, the ratings remain tempered by the high customer concentration risk with Tata group companies contributing to over ~55-60% of the overall business of the company, mitigated to a certain extent by diversification of client base by the company over the years. The ratings also remain constrained by the company's exposure to other risks that are typical of the ITES-BPO sector such as wage inflation, high attrition and low utilization rates. ICRA also takes note of risk pertaining to built up of net payables of TBSS in the last two years, mitigated to a large extent by the company's strong liquidity position, should an obligation arise in the near term.

Going forward, the ability of the company to achieve healthy revenue growth and profitability levels, while effectively managing its working capital requirements remains the key rating sensitivity from a credit perspective.

Key rating drivers

Credit Strengths

- Strong parentage of the company with 95.5% stake being held by Tata Sons Limited (rated AAA/Stable by ICRA) and remaining 4.5% held by Tata Capital Limited ([ICRA]AA+ (Stable)/A1+)
- Diversified operations with presence in front end client management services as well as mid-back office and collections business; Wide foot print with presence in over 200 locations across India
- Growing customer base with acquisition of new clients coupled with long standing relationship with existing clients leading to recurring revenues
- Favourable debt-risk profile with low gearing and strong debt coverage indicators

¹ For complete rating scale and definitions, please refer to ICRA's website www.icra.in or other ICRA Rating Publications

² 100 lakh = 1 crore = 10 million



- Strong and experienced management with adequate representation of senior management from Tata group in the board of directors
- Technical expertise and management capability of the Tata Group ensures optimum capacity utilization and sustained profitability

Credit Weakness

- Customer concentration risk with significant revenue contribution from Tata group companies across business divisions; however, the same has reduced gradually over the years from ~70% in FY 2011 to ~55% in the current fiscal due to efforts made towards diversification of client base in BPO division
- Reduction in operating margins in the ongoing FY2017 due to investment in additional manpower in the USA branch which is yet to contribute significantly to the company's revenue
- Relatively lower margins of the company compared to other BPO players due to low focus on the international market; however, the margins are higher than other BPO players focusing on the domestic market
- Exposure to continual wage increase and attrition rates which are typical within the ITES-BPO industry segment

Description of key rating drivers highlighted above:

TBSS has two major business divisions namely [a] Contact Centre business process services under which the company provides voice and non-voice based business process services including inbound and outbound interactions, email interactions, chat and collaborative web sessions to its clients. It mainly caters to clients in Telecom, Media, Manufacturing, Retail and E-Commerce etc. About 55% of the revenues in this segment are derived from Tata group entities such as Tata Sky Limited, Tata Motors Limited etc., and [b] Field recovery services and business process management division: Under this division, the company provides end-to-end services to its clients - partnering with them in providing solutions for their business needs. The key industry verticals targeted by this division are - BFSI (Banking, Financial Services, and Insurance), Retail, Telecom, Hospitality, Automobiles and Manufacturing. This division became a part of TBSS post merger of erstwhile E Nxt Financials Limited, another Tata group concern. About 60-70% of the revenues in this division are derived from the Tata group companies.

While the margins from the pure BPO business are in the range of 12-15%, the field recovery division, which contributes to about ~25% of the business is a lower margin yielding segment, due to which the overall margins of the company reduced post merger of ENFL with TBSS. Further, given that TBSS largely focuses on domestic clients for its BPO business, the margins remain moderate as against the same from international segment. The company expects improvement in profitability in the medium term driven by increase in number of overseas clients. Within the domestic segment, the company has acquired several new clients such as Airtel Prepaid, Vijaya Diagnostic Centre, Ministry of Tourism etc., which are expected to drive revenue growth going forward.

The company remains exposed to risks which are typical to the ITES-BPO industry, such as high employee attrition rates as well as risk of lower utilization of employees. However, TBSS has been able to reduce the overall attrition rate over the years by setting up additional centres in tier-2 towns/cities and providing employment to secondary earners within families. Further, minimum payment contracts protect the margins of the company in case of lower than expected utilization in a given contract.

While the company has witnessed a built up of payables in the last two years, the net payable position is moderate. Further, the company's liquidity position is comfortable, aided by healthy operational cash flows as well as receipt of income tax refund during the year. Going forward, ability of the company to effectively manage its working capital requirements remains a key sensitivity from a credit perspective.



Analytical approach:

For arriving at the ratings, ICRA has taken note of the operational & financial performance of TBSS along with the strong parentage of the company and the implicit support from Tata Sons Limited.

Links to applicable Criteria

Corporate Credit Ratings: A Note on Methodology

About the Company:

Tata Business Support Services Limited was incorporated in 2003-04 as a wholly owned subsidiary of Tata Sons Limited (rated [ICRA]AAA(Stable)/[ICRA]A1+ by ICRA) to cater to the domestic ITES-BPO industry. The company commenced its operations in 2004-05 as 'E2E Serwiz Solutions Private Limited' and rechristened itself to 'Tata Business Support Services Limited' in 2007-08. The company provides voice-based business process services including inbound and outbound interactions, email interactions, chat and collaborative web sessions and caters mainly to clients in Telecom, Media, Manufacturing, Retail, E-Commerce and Healthcare etc. With effect from April 1, 2014, the operations of E Nxt Financials Limited (a Tata group enterprise which is into the business of collections and business process management, earlier rated at [ICRA]A1, withdrawn in January 2016) have been merged with TBSS as per court order received in May 2015.

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable. If Applicable then the relevant information should be captured under this section

Any other information: Not Applicable. Applicable if there is additional information, over and above the standard information captured in this PR that requires a mention.

Rating History for last three years:
Table: Rating History

S. No.	Name of Instrument	Current Rating			Chronology of Rating History for the past 3 years			
		Type	Rated amount (Rs. Crores)	Month - year & rating FY2017	Month - year & Rating in FY2016	Month - year & Rating in FY2015	Month - year & Rating in FY2015	
1	Cash Credit	Long term	43.00	Feb 2017	Jan-16	Jan-15	Apr-14	
							[ICRA]A+(Stable)	
2	Non-fund based	Short Term	35.00	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	
3	Commercial Paper Programme	Short Term	50.00	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+		

Complexity level of the rated instrument:

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

**Annexure-1
Details of Instruments**

Name of the instrument	Date of issuance	Coupon rate	Maturity Date	Size of the issue (Rs. Cr)	Current Rating and Outlook
Fund based - cash credit	-	-	-	43.00	[ICRA]A+(Stable)
Non-fund based	-	-	-	35.00	[ICRA]A1+
Commercial Paper	January 27, 2017	6.49%	March 31, 2016	15.00*	[ICRA]A1+

Source: TBSS; Total rated amount of Rs. 50 crore of which Rs. 15 crore issue was done in January 2017

Name and Contact Details of the Rating Analyst(s):
Analyst Contacts
Ms. Manasa Gopidi

+91 40 40676526

manasa.g@icraindia.com
Mr. Girishkumar Kadam

+91 22 61143441

girishkumar@icraindia.com
Mr. Sabyasachi Majumdar

+91 124 4545304

sabyasachi@icraindia.com
Name and Contact Details of Relationship Contacts:
Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee

+91 22 61143406

jayanta@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

© Copyright, 2017, ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.

**Registered Office****ICRA Limited**

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor, 26, Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi 110001
Tel: +91-11-23357940-50, Fax: +91-11-23357014

Corporate Office**Mr. Vivek Mathur**

Mobile: +91 9871221122

Email: vivek@icraindia.com

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A, DLF Cyber City, Phase II, Gurgaon 122002
Ph: +91-124-4545310 (D), 4545300 / 4545800 (B) Fax; +91- 124-4050424

Mumbai**Mr. L. Shivakumar**

Mobile: +91 9821086490

Email: shivakumar@icraindia.com

3rd Floor, Electric Mansion
Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi
Mumbai—400025,
Board : +91-22-61796300; Fax: +91-22-24331390

Kolkata**Mr. Jayanta Roy**

Mobile: +91 9903394664

Email: jayanta@icraindia.com

A-10 & 11, 3rd Floor, FMC Fortuna
234/3A, A.J.C. Bose Road
Kolkata—700020
Tel +91-33-22876617/8839 22800008/22831411,
Fax +91-33-22870728

Chennai**Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee**

Mobile: +91 9845022459

Email: jayantac@icraindia.com

5th Floor, Karumuttu Centre
634 Anna Salai, Nandanam
Chennai—600035
Tel: +91-44-45964300; Fax: +91-44 24343663

Bangalore**Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee**

Mobile: +91 9845022459

Email: jayantac@icraindia.com

'The Millenia'
Tower B, Unit No. 1004, 10th Floor, Level 2 12-14, 1 & 2,
Murphy Road, Bangalore 560 008
Tel: +91-80-43326400; Fax: +91-80-43326409

Ahmedabad**Mr. L. Shivakumar**

Mobile: +91 9821086490

Email: shivakumar@icraindia.com

907 & 908 Sakar -II, Ellisbridge,
Ahmedabad- 380006
Tel: +91-79-26585049, 26585494, 26584924; Fax:
+91-79-25569231

Pune**Mr. L. Shivakumar**

Mobile: +91 9821086490

Email: shivakumar@icraindia.com

5A, 5th Floor, Symphony, S.No. 210, CTS 3202, Range
Hills Road, Shivajinagar, Pune-411 020
Tel: + 91-20-25561194-25560196; Fax: +91-20-
25561231

Hyderabad**Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee**

Mobile: +91 9845022459

Email: jayantac@icraindia.com

4th Floor, Shobhan, 6-3-927/A&B. Somajiguda, Raj
Bhavan Road, Hyderabad—500083
Tel:- +91-40-40676500